

## Financial Report – March 2024

<b>Key Financials (in \$000s)</b>	<b>Schools Total</b>	<b>TIS</b>	<b>NWIS</b>	<b>LIS</b>		<b>IGC</b>
YTD Core Program Net Income	<b>+\$1,268</b>	+\$601	+\$246	+\$421		<b>+\$89</b>
Projected FY24 Core Program Net Income	(\$645)	(\$356)	(\$251)	(\$38)		(\$411)
Projected FY24 Core Program Budget Variance	(\$1,760)	(\$1,285)	(\$150)	(\$325)		(\$318)
Month-End Cash Balance	<b>+9,316</b>	+\$2,560	+\$4,830	+\$1,926		<b>+1,240</b>
Unrestricted Net Assets	<b>+\$8,510</b>	+\$2,183	+\$4,355	+\$1,972		<b>+\$1,277</b>

<b>Fiscal Health Benchmarks</b>		<b>Standard</b>	<b>TIS</b>	<b>NWIS</b>	<b>LIS</b>		<b>IGC</b>
<b>Liquidity Ratio Index*</b>	$\frac{\text{Current Assets}}{\text{Current Liabilities}}$	1.0 to 1.1	4.21	9.58	5.56		35.56
<b>Operating Cash Ratio*</b>	$\frac{\text{Total Cash}}{\text{Avg. Monthly Exp.}}$	1.0 to 2.0 Months Cash	7.56 months	16.74 months	8.81 months		19.93 months
<b>Reserve Ratio Index</b>	$\frac{\text{Fund Balance}}{\text{Avg. Monthly Exp.}}$	0.40 to 0.75	6.44 months	15.09 months	9.02 months		20.52 months
<b>March 2024 FTE Variance*</b>	$\frac{\text{Actual FTE}}{\text{Budgeted FTE}}$	90.0%-94.9% of Budget	95.2%	92.9%	84.3%		---

Note: Fund Balance is equal to Unrestricted Net Assets plus Net income

\*School sponsor reporting requirement

### **IG Finance Advisory Committee Notes**

**- FY24 Network Projections**

Total FY24 core program revenues for all three schools are projected to be \$8,326,955 while core program expenses are projected to be \$9,119,933. After extraordinary items and ESSER funds are included, the combined year-end core program surplus is projected to be \$731,009. A detailed budget-to-actual analysis is included within each organization's Monthly Financial Report.

**- Planning for Fiscal Year 2025**

With the 2023-2024 school year underway, it is imperative to look ahead to the 2024-2025 school year. Establishing board priorities and goals in student learning growth, enrollment, finance, facilities, technology, etc. will help in creating a school plan for the 2024-2025 school year that is aligned to the school's long-term vision.

**- State Revenue Projections**

The projected state revenues in this report are updated based on the most recent State Foundation Payment reports from the Ohio Department of Education and Workforce. Projected revenues may fluctuate greatly from month to month based on the school's student data, especially the economically disadvantaged population. High quality funding was lower than budgeted due to lower than expected enrollment and economic disadvantaged percentages.

### **Board Action Items**

- 1) Continue discussions related to the need to ramp up philanthropic support.
- 2) Discuss and consider FY25 budget.
- 3) Review and approve the updated Five-Year Forecast.

## Financial Report – March 2024

### **FY23 Projection**

Total FY24 core program revenues for all three schools are projected to be \$8,326,955 while core program expenses are projected to be \$9,119,933. After extraordinary items and ESSER funds are included, the combined year-end core program surplus is projected to be \$731,009. A detailed budget-to-actual analysis is included within each organization's Monthly Financial Report.

<b>Model Rollup (1)</b>	<b>TIS</b>	<b>NWIS</b>	<b>LIS</b>	<b>Total</b>	<b>IGC</b>
<b>FTE ENROLLMENT (2)</b>	206.65	211.84	121.40	539.89	
<b>REVENUE</b>					
State Foundation (excl SPED) (3)	\$ 1,793,572	\$ 1,792,142	\$ 1,160,283	\$ 4,745,997	\$ -
CCIP Funding (excl Title VI-B)	242,252	143,993	187,722	573,967	-
Facilities Funding	201,949	206,967	118,638	527,554	-
Property Tax Levy	-	239,630	133,614	373,244	-
Casino	19,322	17,827	19,002	56,151	-
Charter School Equity Supplement	134,323	138,372	78,910	351,605	-
<b>BASE REVENUE</b>	<b>2,391,418</b>	<b>2,538,931</b>	<b>1,698,169</b>	<b>6,628,518</b>	<b>-</b>
State Foundation SPED (3)	202,197	301,729	181,208	685,134	-
Title VI-B	50,696	58,124	42,695	151,515	-
Food Funding	66,012	33,844	82,981	182,837	-
Other Revenues	164,468	243,349	115,575	523,392	335,426
<b>OTHER REVENUE</b>	<b>483,373</b>	<b>637,046</b>	<b>422,459</b>	<b>1,542,878</b>	<b>335,426</b>
<b>TOTAL REVENUE</b>	<b>2,874,791</b>	<b>3,175,978</b>	<b>2,120,629</b>	<b>8,171,396</b>	<b>335,426</b>
<b>EXPENSES</b>					
Instruction Staff	\$ (1,076,751)	\$ (1,797,782)	\$ (667,353)	\$ (3,541,886)	\$ -
Admin/Ops Staff	(660,317)	(506,463)	(444,486)	(1,611,266)	(48,709)
Purchased Services - Food	(150,096)	(94,026)	(92,669)	(336,791)	-
Purchased Services - Special Education	(165,293)	(215,575)	(114,892)	(495,760)	-
Purchased Services - Facilities	(340,916)	(157,347)	(99,528)	(597,791)	-
Purchased Services - Consulting	(320,100)	(308,235)	(357,736)	(986,071)	(302,242)
Purchased Services - Other	(264,037)	(184,853)	(178,060)	(626,950)	-
Supplies	(178,039)	(120,653)	(155,862)	(454,554)	(32,227)
Other Expenses	(75,208)	(42,261)	(47,591)	(165,060)	(33,739)
<b>TOTAL EXPENSES</b>	<b>(3,230,757)</b>	<b>(3,427,195)</b>	<b>(2,158,176)</b>	<b>(8,816,129)</b>	<b>(416,917)</b>
<b>CORE PROGRAM SURPLUS/(DEFICIT)</b>	<b>\$ (355,966)</b>	<b>\$ (251,217)</b>	<b>\$ (37,547)</b>	<b>\$ (644,733)</b>	<b>\$ (81,491)</b>
<b>EXTRAORDINARY REVENUE &amp; EXPENSES</b>					
Rent & Mortgage	(74,842)	(35,000)	(220,000)	(329,842)	-
Facilities & Equipment	-	-	-	-	-
IGC Base Support (4)	74,842	35,000	220,000	329,842	(330,000)
HQ School Funding (5)	578,663	570,561	374,764	1,523,988	-
<b>SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) after extraordinary</b>	<b>\$ 222,697</b>	<b>\$ 319,343</b>	<b>\$ 337,217</b>	<b>\$ 879,255</b>	<b>\$ (411,491)</b>
ESSER Revenues	758,703	-	245,495	1,004,198	-
ESSER Expenses	(758,703)	-	(245,495)	(1,004,198)	-
<b>SURPLUS/DEFICIT after ESSER</b>	<b>\$ 222,697</b>	<b>\$ 319,343</b>	<b>\$ 337,217</b>	<b>\$ 879,255</b>	<b>\$ (411,491)</b>
<b>PER STUDENT REVENUES</b>	<b>\$ 13,911</b>	<b>\$ 14,992</b>	<b>\$ 17,468</b>	<b>\$ 15,135</b>	
<b>PER STUDENT EXPENSES</b>	<b>\$ (15,634)</b>	<b>\$ (16,178)</b>	<b>\$ (17,777)</b>	<b>\$ (16,329)</b>	

Notes

- (1) Projections include FY24 accruals projected to be paid after 06/30/24.
- (2) Projected Enrollment is based on school expected year-end FTE
- (3) Projected state foundation revenue reflects most recent month's FTEs
- (4) Projected FY24 IGC Donations are based upon contributions toward FY24 Rent & Mortgage, Facilities & Equipment
- (5) High quality funding was lower than budgeted due to lower than expected enrollment and economic disadvantaged percenta

*The information in this report is based upon pre-audit accounting to facilitate ongoing financial management and planning.*

## Financial Report – March 2024

### Equity Position

The chart below outlines the balance sheet totals based upon current accounting records. All of the information in this financial report is based upon pre-audit estimates using available information as of March 12, 2024. GASB 68 pension liability entries are not included in this Balance Sheet Summary as they are not a legal liability for the School. This information should not be used for official financial analysis or reporting. It is provided solely for the use of the Board and Administration to facilitate future financial planning.

<b>The Intergenerational Schools</b> <b>Balance Sheet Summary</b> <b>March 31, 2024</b>
---

ASSETS	TIS	NWIS	LIS	Total	IGC
<b>Current Assets</b>					
Cash (1)	\$ 2,559,795	\$ 4,829,898	\$ 1,926,092	\$ 9,315,785	\$ 1,305,288
Accounts Receivable	226,651	38,919	331,651	597,221	-
Intranetwork Receivable	56,133	26,253	165,000	247,386	1,252
Other Current Assets	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Total Current Assets</b>	<b>2,842,579</b>	<b>4,895,070</b>	<b>2,422,743</b>	<b>10,160,392</b>	<b>1,306,540</b>
<b>Non-Current Assets</b>					
Capital Assets, net	1,238,740	33,078	-	1,271,818	72
Other Non-Current Assets	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Total Non-Current Assets</b>	<b>1,238,740</b>	<b>33,078</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>1,271,818</b>	<b>72</b>
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>	<b>\$ 4,081,319</b>	<b>\$ 4,928,148</b>	<b>\$ 2,422,743</b>	<b>\$ 11,432,210</b>	<b>\$ 1,306,612</b>
<b>LIABILITIES</b>					
<b>Current Liabilities</b>					
Accounts Payable	153,405	200,842	251,488	\$ 605,735	3,898
Wages and Benefits Payable (2)	484,273	310,005	183,871	978,149	8,463
Other Current Liabilities	36,936	-	-	36,936	-
<b>Total Current Liabilities</b>	<b>674,614</b>	<b>510,847</b>	<b>435,359</b>	<b>1,620,820</b>	<b>12,361</b>
<b>Non-Current Liabilities</b>					
Loan Payable	867,584	-	-	867,584	-
Capital Lease Payable	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Total Non-Current Liabilities</b>	<b>867,584</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>867,584</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES</b>	<b>\$ 1,542,198</b>	<b>\$ 510,847</b>	<b>\$ 435,359</b>	<b>\$ 2,488,404</b>	<b>\$ 12,361</b>
<b>NET EQUITY</b>					
<b>Net Assets (3)</b>					
Temp. Restricted - Capital	334,220	33,078	-	367,298	173
Other Restricted	22,176	29,675	15,032	66,883	(464)
Unrestricted Net Assets	2,182,725	4,354,547	1,972,352	8,509,624	1,294,643
<b>TOTAL NET ASSETS (4)</b>	<b>2,539,121</b>	<b>4,417,301</b>	<b>1,987,384</b>	<b>8,943,805</b>	<b>1,294,352</b>
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS</b>	<b>\$ 4,081,319</b>	<b>\$ 4,928,148</b>	<b>\$ 2,422,743</b>	<b>\$ 11,432,209</b>	<b>\$ 1,306,713</b>

Notes

- (1) Cash balances are based upon reconciled bank statements.
- (2) Wage and Benefits Obligations include stretch pay for staff and payroll tax liabilities.
- (3) Net Assets do not include GASB 68 pension liabilities since they are not a legal responsibility of the School.
- (4) Total Net Assets are preliminary estimates based upon pre-audit financial information.

*The information in this report is based upon pre-audit accounting to facilitate ongoing financial management and planning.*